In accargance with
Rule 3.61(1) of the A M 2 3
Insclvendy (England

s sy Notice of move from administration

fﬁfﬁgglnecf l!ff?ﬁs. to dissolution

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

*ATSMAKRA*
A14

09/05/2018 #371
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

' B
copovrote [0 [7 2 [o [ [[5]T

Company name in full | CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as

fGreen GRP Civil Engineering Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

I Court details

Court name Leeds District Registry

e [zIoo 0T (Z [ [ [T [

Administrator’s name

Full forenamels) Lisa Jane

Surmame Hogg

u— Administrator’s address

Building name/number | The Manor House

Street 260 Ecclesall Road South
r

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region

|
Postcade |S [TP—I__FI_P-[S—[_

Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

s J

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Gemma Louise

@ Other administrator

Surname

Roberts

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

o |

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| The Manor House

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South
|
Post town | Sheffield
County/Region I
Postcade rS—IT’TI_’?FE—I_
Country l

7§

Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final pragress report

s |}

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

ofe fofs [2lol1ls

Siguatue %/ M OF
Xé§*5§2—'mmwm

X

04/17 Vversion 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will he
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name JOSGph FOX

E Where to send

cmE T \Ailson Field Limited

The Manor House
2860 Ecclesall Road South

| Address

Pest town

Sheffield

[sTil+] [sfrPfsT

CountyiRegion

Postcode

Cauntry

lnx

Telephone

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may raturn this form to any Companias House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3Uz.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

H Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free ot charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/11/2017 From 15/11/2013
of Affairs To 04/05/2018 To 04/05/2018
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(360,687.00) Team O Solutions Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
109,000.00 Book Debts 80,000.00 80,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.c4
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 317
Bank Charges Refund NIL 5,428.30
Sundry Refund NIL 16.81
80,000.00 85,448.22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 120.00
Pre-administration fee NIL 1,709.00
Administrators’ fees 15,000.00 17,227.05
Licence Fee 37.81% 119.18
Debt coliection fee 14,492.77 14,992.77
Legal Fees 41,678.60 41,963.50
Legal disbursements 7.752.43 7.752.43
Document Upload Fees NIL 100.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 736.31 1,065.31
Search Fees NIL 30.00
Storage and collection of records 288.00 288.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 67.00
VC Document Management 14.08 14.08
(80,000.00) (85,448.32)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(746,639.61) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(77,500.00) Directors Loans NIL NiL
{152,495.86) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{34,169.29) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(1,262,691.76) (0.00) ({0.00)
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

/\‘\?/»\

{ =

N

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Administrator

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 08 May 2018 11:05

Page 1 of 1



Joint Administrators’' Final Progress
Report

CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green
GRP Civil Engineering Limited
- In Administration

8 May 2018



CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Unrealised Assets

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Administrators' Remuneration

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account (*“R&P™) for the period from 15 November 2017 to 4 May 2018,
(“the Period”), together with a cumulative R&P for the period from 15 November 2013 to
4 May 2018

B Time Analysis for the Period

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 15 November 2013 to 4 May 2018

D Additional information in relation to Administrators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

22

2.3

24

Introduction

[, together with my colleague Gemma Louise Roberts, was appointed as Joint Administrator of
CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited (the
Company} on 15 November 2013. The appointment was made by Team O Solutions of
Warwick Road, Maltby, Rotherham, S66 BEW,

This Administration has been handled by Wilson Field Limited at The Manor House, 2680
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 511 8PS. The Administrators’ contact details are by phone on
0114 235 6780 or via email at [.fox@wilsonfield.co.uk. The Administration is registered in the
Leeds District Registry, under reference number 268 of 2012.

The trading address of the Company is Pearl Business and Enterprise Park, Sandback Way,
Hellaby Industrial Estate, Rotherham, S66 8QL. The business trades under the name of Green
GRP Civil Engineering Limited.

The registered office of the Company is Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, S11 9PS and its registered number is 07289851,

Prior to my current appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company, |, together with my
colleague Gemma Roberts, also acted as Joint Administrator of the Company during the period
17 February 2012 to 16 August 2013. The first Administration appointment was concluded, and
the Company was moved from Administration to dissolution on 16 August 2013. The Company
was subsequently restored after additional information came to light, from the instructed debt
collectors, regarding the recoverability of a book debt. The book debt has now been recovered
and the Administration of the Company’s estate is complete.

As the Administration has now completed, | am required to provide a progress report covering
the period since my last report which ended on 14 November 2017. This is my final report in
the Administration and covers the period from 15 November 2017 to 4 May 2018 (the Period)
and should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals report and progress reports
covering the eight previous six-month periods of the Administration.

Progress of the Administration

The statutory objective pursued in the Administration was that of realising property in order to
make a distribution to the secured creditor of the Company. The Administrators’ Proposals
envisaged that the purpose of the Administration would be achieved by recovering the
Company's sole remaining book debt, and that this would enable a distribution to be paid to
the secured creditor. During the Administration, there was no deviation from the initial strategy
proposed, however, realisations from the book debt did not prove sufficient to discharge in full
the third-party costs and expenses incurred in recovering the book debt, which included
solicitor's costs, construction debt collection costs, counsel's fee and ATE insurance. As a
result of the level of costs incurred in recovering the debt, no distribution could be paid to the
secured creditor, and accordingly | am moving the Company from Administration to dissolution,
as the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors.

In addition to the pursuance of the statutary abiective detailed above, the Administrators have
duties imposed by insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not have provided any
financial benefit to creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the progress made in the
Period, both in terms of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of the
Administrators under other related legisiation.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the period of this report together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my appointment to the
conclusicn of the Administration.



2.5

26

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

211

212

213

Administration (including statutory compiiance & reporiing)

As noted previously, the Administrators must comply with certain statutory obligations under
the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legisfation. Details about the work undertaken in this
regard has been outlined previously and | would confirm that in the final period of the
Administration, no matters have adversely affected time spent on complying with statutory
obligations.

Realisation of Assets
Book debts

As reported previously, the Company’s only remaining asset was a construction debt owed by
an unincorporated Joint Venture between Carillion Capital Projects Limited (“Carillion”) and
Mergan Sindall Construction and Infrastructure Ltd {"Morgan Sindall™). Carillion were excluded
from the Joint Venture on 26 January 2018, and therefore the claim was brought against
Morgan Sindall. Stripes Solicitors Limited (“Stripes”) were instructed to pursue the claim on
behalf of the Administrators.

Following meetings with Morgan Sindall, a settlement in the sum of £80,000 was agreed. The
payment was made by Morgan Sindall net of CIS tax, giving a gross receipt of £89,888. It
should be noted that the CIS tax will not be recovered during the Administration, and is not
therefore included in the R&P at Appendix A. The element of the settlement relating to the CIS
tax deducted by Morgan Sindall and paid to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"), has been
assigned to Robin Hood Consulting Limited (“Robin Hood"), in respect of their outstanding
costs incurred in recovering the Campany’s book debt.

Aside from the recovery of the Margan Sindall debt, there have been no additional asset
realisations during the Period, no assets remain to be realised and asset realisation is
compiete.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. The Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but aiso those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company.
This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from
asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing
with the general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and
suppliers.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial bengfit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be however
the Administrators are required by statute to underiake this work.

Investigations

You may recall from my earlier progress reparts to creditors that some of the work the
Administrators were required to undertake was to comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless those investigations revealed
potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the benefit of creditors.

My repert on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of the
Administration and is confidential.

Since my last progress report, | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.



31

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

46

5.1

52

53

54

Unrealised Assets

| would confirm that all assets have now been realised and the cumulative Receipts and
Payments Account at Appendix A reflects the final position on both realisations achieved and
payments made during the course of the Administration. This includes details of all expenses
and disbursements paid by the Administrators.

Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

Team O Solutions Limited (“Team O”) holds a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charge
over the Company's assets, which was created on 4 May 2011. Atthe date of the Administration
the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £360,687. During the Administration,
no distribution was made to Team O, as the costs of recovering the book debt exceeded
realisations from this source.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims were anticipated and during the Administration, no preferential claims
were received.

Unsecured Creditors
At the date of this report | have received claims totalling £387,399.

The Company granted a floating charge to Team O on 4 May 2011. Accordingly, there would
be a requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for
unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

As noted above, the costs incurred in recovering the Company's book debt exceeded
realisations, as a result the Company had no net floating charge property and the Prescribed
Part provisions did not apply.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators' fees was fixed in the Administration was fixed by reference to
the time propetly spent by the Administrators and their staff in managing the Administration,
subject to a cap of £15,000 plus VAT.

My time costs for the Period are £14,825. This represents 48.30 hours at an average rate of
£300.71 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during this final period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properiy spent by me in managing the Administration. A narrative explanation
of the work undertaken by the Administrators during the Period can be found at section 2 of
this report.

Aftached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from the date of my
appointment to 4 May 2018, which provides details of my total time costs in the Administration.
These time costs total £59,586 which represents 217.33 hours at an average rate of £274 .17
per hour.

I can confirm that Administrators’ remuneration of £15,000 has been drawn against the time
costs incurred in this case and that no further remuneration will be drawn. In addition, category
two disbursements of £1,483 have been drawn from the Company’s estate.



55

56

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

7.3

p

Afttached at Appendix D is additional information in redation to the Administrators' fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the Administration.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be

downloaded from htips://www.icaew.com/en/technicaliinsolvency/understanding-business-
restructuring-and-insolvency/creditors-guides.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrators provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Ending the Administration

| would confirm that | have sent a notice to the Registrar of Campanies to be filed, moving the
Company to dissolution as there is no property which might permit a distribution to the
unsecured creditors,

The Administrators' appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar
of Companies. A copy of this notice is enclosed.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect.

For and on behalf of
CKS Civil Engineering Limited

Joint dministrator



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period, together with a cumulativ i
S nt : e R&P for the period
from the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment to the end of the Period perie



CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 15/11/2017 From 15/11/2013
of Affairs To 04/05/2018 To 04/05/2018
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(360,687.00) Team O Solutions Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
109,000.00 Book Debis 80,000.00 80,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.04
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 317
Bank Charges Refund NIL 5,428.30
Sundry Refund NIL L 16.81
80,000.00 85,448.32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 120.00
Pre-administration fee NIL 1,709.00
Administrators’ fees 15,000.00 17,227.05
Licence Fee 37.81 119.18
Debt collection fee 14,492.77 14,992.77
Legai Fees 41,678.60 41,963.50
Legal disbursements 7,752.43 7,752.43
Document Upload Fees NIL 100.00
Postage, stationery, photoceopying 736.31 1,065.31
Search Fees NiL 30.00
Storage and collection of records 288.00 288.00
Statutoty Advertising NIL €7.00
VC Document Management 14.08 - 14.08
(80,000.00) (85,448.32)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(746,639.61) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(77,500.00) Directors Loans NIL NIL
(152,495.86) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(34,169.29) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati ~_NIL - NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL,
{1,262,591.76) (0.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY e
NIL

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Administrator

2Y froel o AT



OF01 810Z Ael 80 Pi-10-G) Uoisiap | jo | abeg
[FA 1 00T g6k 050 08'0b 05z 08's SinoH jejol
19268 00'ZTTL'S 0zl 000 D6’} or'L 06'E 51955V JO Uofesieay
000Le 00 IS8 0,50 oo o 0g b a0 000 50|EG J8ssy pue ssauisng‘Auadold . 943y
00 005 Q0’000 00z 000 00Q 000 00 Buunsuy pue Bunnoss Butiuep] Sy
ar plE 00 L' 06 €l 00 080l ar'i 061 uoH2s(|od 198] ' 203y
L9°1iE 05082 06'0 oco 090 0g0 000 suoizehisany|
19 Lig 06082 060 000 080 f501] 000 M31A9Y pue uogebisaaul - JyN|
0008z 00t oLy oze 09'e 000 0g'o SiolpaD
59'98C 00'890°'L 0L€ 000 ore oooe ceo IYABUBXE] CALHD
00°0EL 00 8T 0zo 0z 0 000 000 000 SIONPSID YIWh SUCRESIUMLILIOD | ODHD
00042 o0 vs 0zo 000 0Zo 000 oo uonnqinsiq g uohensel (vlo
[:13:7 08'P29'L oKz 0E0 02 080 og'h Bujuueid pue Llwpy
89842 00 LEpP'y 061 0o oEstL 000 090 soueldwo) pue Aloyniess * DSQY
69'18¢C 0ovie oc 000 ozl a0 oL0 SIVBUIIEW 214 . YOOV
16'98C 05 £85°C 08'g a0 o oze oLo 090 swmeaey 8SE]) HOOV
00 9IE 00'glE 00 00 000 0.0 000 Bunaiyses woav
(3} =;reN Hels Joddng JOIRIISILIWPY JOIURS sdl®
Aunoy abelany (3) 1500 2wy SINOH fejo} B SJUEISISSY SJOJRIISIVHMPY ® Jafeuey owalg UGN YIOAA JO UAREDISSE|D

1504 :2pod psioid
8102/50/Q 0L L10Z/11/S) "wold

penwry ButaauiBul N0 dyD Us)D SB umowy Anawio) paywi BupesuiBul 1MD SHS - YZOOSHO

Arewwng 3s09 B swl] 6dIS pajrelaq - Agu3z awn)



Appendix C

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment to the end of the Period



Zk0l 8102 AB 90 F1-10-Gl UCSIoN Zlo | abed
tyviz OU'9BE'ES teLz EL'LZ 0e'SPE 0s'vh oVeZ SIN0H 810}
S0'Ele 00°LBS'E) ov'ey 0E'0 000E 44 090} $1955Y JO UonESIEIY
00 09T ooacs 9z 00 ore 000 0Zo 58(EG JosSy pue ssalisng Ausdoly . 843y
00 00S 00 0S5'L 0LE 000 o000 009 ale Buunsu pue Buundag Bulkiuar) Sy
£6 66T DO'BOE' 1L 0. l¢ 00 09 4i¢ 0S¢ 0Tl uons||0] 98] ' D03
TTITT [2:3:15 00 8e'9 es't 0S¥ [1.41] 000 suanefinsaaul
59252 0S80z’ 8% 800 ory s0 000 walAay pue uogednsaaul JuN|
00021 0008} 11 051 000 coa 0G0 Hedsy yvago | ¥aN|
00°00¢ og'oe ota coo oo 0ca 000 SUORQOBSUBIL JUapadajuy | YN
E10OST 00'8L6°L 08'IE 0s'e 0Z'82 oo ¥4 sloppaid
8061€ 00 SZP'T 09, ot'L oeEv Q00 ooe IvA puB XEL " ALHD
9 17T 00 Opp's 06'€2 oce 09'ie 000 oLe SIONPSID) YIm SUOREDIUNWWOD | OOMD
00 00t 0009 6eo 000 oo oLo [valv SWIELD S1IoUpalD) . 1080
00'0/e 00'v§ ] 000 oo 000 e uognquIsK] g UOHENIED . OYDD
T8692 05 409'9¢ G9'SEl i 4 0Z's8 oLbL i1 Buluuely pue upupy
1990 00 8Fl 080 000 we aco 000 1918| B pueg " JalsqadL
Wo'Lie 0008’y 069 a0 ogv oL 000 wainlang 2ifslens  OSavy
S€ 58 001565k 06'5S 05’z 0L'TF [0: 504 ore soueldwor pue AoiMEels  OSOY
64 L84 on8YZ'T or il [vF 0B S 000 060 SOUBUSUEW Bll] - YOOV
L 8¥Z 00 Liz oL'e coo e co0 oLo s ysopaig . [ aav
16 89Z 05 Pi6e Si e SE¥ o¥'ed oee 0Ze smainay 8sSeD . ¥Oav
60'elt 00'800'9 00 ¢ee 08'0L g oLs 0g'e Buusiysen woQy
11982 00169 09T oo 09T coe 000 uawujeddy | dvay
(3) a1ey yes veddng 10jRiSIuiupY Joluss Sdl®
Apnoy afesany {3 1s0paw)y SINgY jeiel P SUESISSY SIOJRNSIUILpPY g 1abeuepw $10333110 ualoLn YoM JO LONeIYSSe|DY

150d 2R aloid
8102/60/40 (01

3y Bussuibul M0 JYD UsaID SB Umouy Allswiio) papwi BuussuiBuz 1A SHO - YZ0ISMO

Arewwng 3509 g awi] 6d|IS paltelaq - Anug awiy



Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.2

31

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assigniment and the experience requirements of the”
assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment, we used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

5 5

R R SR e T :
Stripes solicitors (legal advice) % of realisations on a conditional fee basis
MD Law (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
HLWV Keeble Hawson (legal advice) Houtly rate and disbursements
Contract Recovery Solutions (debt coliection) % of realisations on a conditional fee basis
Robin Hocd Consulting Limited Time costs plus disbursement
(engagad by Stripes Solicitors)

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Administrators’ Expenses & Disbursements

Summary of Administrators’ expenses

Details of the expenses paid by the Administrators during the Period and during the
Administration to date, can be found in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A.

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with these incurred but not
paid is provided below:

P

Category 1 dishursements

Debt collection fee - . .

Robin Hood Consulting Nil 24,380.77 Nii 24.380.77
Debt collection fee - . .

Contract Recovery Solutiens 500.00 Nil Nit 500.00
Case specific bond 120.00 Nil Nil 120.00
Legal fees — HLW Nit 1,861.00 Nil 1,861.00
Legal fees — Stripes solicitors Nil 34,028.12 Nil 3402812
Legal fees = MD Law Nil 2,.723.00 Nil 2,723.00
Legal disbursements Nil 10,904.00 Nil 10,904.0Q
Statutory advertising 67.00 Nil Nil 67.00
VC Docurnent management fee Nil 14.08 Nit 14.08




32

33

4.1

Company reinstatement fee N 300.00 Nil | Nil 300.0
Category 2 disbursements 1

Licence fee 81.37 37.81 il 119.18
Document upload fees 100.00 Nil Nil 100.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 329.00 736.31 Nil 1,065.31
Search fees 30.00 Nil Nil 30.00
Storage costs Nil 288.00 Nil 288.00
* Please note that the debt collection fee includes an amount of £9,888 in respect of a CIS tax recovery which
was assigned to Robin Hood Consulting in respect of their outstanding costs. This fee was not paid to Robin
Hood Consulting from the funds available in the Administration estate.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable, will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Administrators' fees were approved by creditors.

Charge-Out Rates

Wilson Field Limited’s current charge-out rates are detailed below. Please note this firm records
its time in minimum units of & minutes.



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out rate
(£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 onwards 01/111/2017 onwards
31/10/2014
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 385
Team Leader N/A 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300
(1-5 years’
experience)
Trainee Administrator | - - 180
Secretarial & Support | 100-130 130 130

All time is recorded in 6-minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP §, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recavery policy

at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 November 2017 are detailed
below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



This power of attorney is made on 15" July 2017

By Lisa Hogg of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor Houss, 260 Ecclesall Road Scuth, Sheffiald, $11 9PS
(*Principal”}

1. DEFINITIONS

1.4 In this power of aftorney, uniess the context otherwise requires, the follawing words.and expressions have
the following meanings:

“insolvencies” means any bankrupicy, voluntary arrangement (whether in reiation fo. an individual,
company, parinership, limited liability partnership or other organisation), administration, administrative.
receivership, Law of Property Act receivership, creditors voluntary liquidation, compulsory liquidation or
members voluntary liquidation or any other Insolvency -estate (whether in relation to individual, bodies
corporate or other-organisation) regulated under the Insolvency Act 1988, the insolvency (Northern reland)
Order 1989, and/ar any replacement jegislation enacted in ralation to Insolvencies in England, Wales,
Scotland or Northern lreland.

“Office Holder” means the Trustee, Nominee, Supervisor, Administrater, Liguidator, Receiver, or such other
name of an office holder as may from time to time. be employed, in relation to any Insolvencies.

2. APPOINTMENT AND POWERS

The Principal appoints Fiona Grant of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South,
Sheffieid, S11 9PS and Gemma Roberts of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 2680 Ecclesall Road
South, ‘Sheffield; S11 9PS and Robert Dymond of Wilson Field Limited, The.Manor House, 260 Ecclesall
Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS and Nicholas Wilson of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South. Sheffield, $11 9PS and Ruth Jacks of Wilson Figld Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffiakd, S11 9PS and Kelly Burton of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 511 9FS and Julie Fantom of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 8PS and Emma Bower of Witson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and-Andrew Wood of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 511 9PS jointly-and severaily as his OR her attorneys (“Aftorneys™) and
in the Principal’s name ar otherwise and:on his OR her behalf:

2:1  To consider,; settle, approve, sign, execute, deliver and/or issue all agreements, docunients, certificates and
instruments (whether as a deed or atherwise) which the Attorneys {or any of them) in their absolute discretion
consider desirable in connection with the Insolvencies in which the Principal is an Office Holder or proposed
Office Holder.




2.2

To take any steps or do anything which the Attorneys or any of them in their absolute discration consider
desirable in connection with the Insolvencies in which the Principal is an Office Holder or proposed Office
Hoider.

AUTHORITY OF JOINT ATTORNEYS

All actions authorised by this power of attorney may be taken by any of the Attorneys. Any and all acts done,
decisions made and instruments or other documents executed pursuant to this power of attorney by either of
the Attorneys shall therefore be as valid and effectual as though done by both Attorneys.

REVOCATION
This power of attorney shall be irrevocable save with the consent of all Attorneys (but shall expire 12 months
from today's date.)

RATIFICATION
The Principal undertakes to ratify and confirm whatever the Attorneys or any of them do, or purport to do in
good faith in the exercise of any power conferred by this power of atiorney.

VALIDITY
The Principal declares that a person who deals with the Attorneys or any of them in good faith may accept a

written statement signed by that Attorney to the effect that this power of attorney has not been revoked as
conclusive evidence of that fact.

GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This power of attomney (and any dispute, controversy, proceedings or claim of whatever nature arising out of
or in any way relating to this power of attorney, its subject matter or its forrnation, (including nen-contractuai
disputes or claims)) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle
any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this power of attorney or its subject matter or
formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning

of it.

Signed as a deed by LISA HOGG in the presence of.

Helen Nelson, Manager of HR, Wilson Field The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffieid, 511 9PS




